The Group adopted IFRS 17 for the first time on 1 July 2022. IFRS 17 supersedes IFRS 4. In line with the transitional
requirements, the Group applied IFRS 17 retrospectively as if it had always been applied unless it was “impracticable”
to do so, in which case the fair value approach was applied, provided certain criteria have been met.

The product features of certain recurring premium savings policies are disaggregated between insurance risk and
investment components. Insurance risk components are reported in line with IFRS 17, and investment components as
financial liabilities as defined in IFRS 9. The DAC is calculated by capitalising commission paid on recurring premium
savings policies and amortised over a three-year period. The classification and measurement change has no implication
on the total profit generated by the product over the life of the product but impacts the financial year-end in which the
profits are recognised.

 Group  Group

 30 June 2023  31 December 2022  30 June 2022  1 July 2022

(R000's)

 As
previously
 reported

 Re-
statements  Restated

As
previously
 reported

Re-
statements Restated

 As
previously

reported
Re-

statements  Restated

Assets
Owner-occupied property 422,667 – 422,667  414,220 –  414,220 412,318 – 412,318
Investment in associate – – – – – – 5,837 – 5,837
Intangible assets  32,725 –  32,725  33,546 –  33,546  43,165 –  43,165
Property and equipment  44,871 –  44,871  44,290 –  44,290  43,689 –  43,689
Deferred tax  204,322 (4,533) 199,789  123,190 (10,288) 112,902  109,559  18,755  128,314
Goodwill  8,412 –  8,412  6,882 –  6,882 – – –
Insurance contract assets –  3,353,262  3,353,262 –  3,073,754  3,073,754 –  2,882,300  2,882,300
Reinsurance contract assets –  59,514  59,514  11,106  63,853  74,959  84,178  (19,208)  64,970
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

 10,953,097  – 10,953,097  11,042,836 –  11,042,836  9,198,483 –  9,198,483

Financial assets at amortised cost 272 –  272 – – –  27,357 –  27,357
Deferred acquisition cost  164,930  1,197  166,127 –  197,762  197,762  109,559  1,432  110,991
Inventories  4,320 –  4,320  5,285 –  5,285  5,037 –  5,037
Trade receivables  70,723 (12,695) 57,758  79,529 (33,073) 46,456  70,377  (26,714)  43,663
Current tax receivables  2,021  (249)  1,772  1,442  49  1,491 – – –
Cash and cash equivalents  249,540 – 249,540  275,836 –  275,836  502,000 –  502,000

Total assets 12,157,900 3,396,226 15,554,126  12,038,162 3,292,057 15,330,219  10,611,559  2,856,565  13,468,124

Total equity and reserves  1,172,962 2,402,353 3,575,315  995,922 2,196,753 3,192,675  1,077,464  2,271,346  3,348,810

Liabilities
Deferred tax  31,976 884,040 916,016  39,266 802,209 841,475  16,962  858,842  875,804
Financial liabilities held at
amortised cost

 150,742 (1) 150,741  218,824 –  218,824  215,443 –  215,443

Insurance contract liabilities  482,061 (8,217) 473,844  565,494 (134,655) 430,839  773,662 (365,265) 408,397
Reinsurance contract liabilities –  4,270  4,270 –  804  804 –  480  480
Investment contract liabilities  9,613,919  133,515  9,747,434  9,612,626  279,352  9,891,978  7,962,867  130,523  8,093,390
Loans at amortised cost  100,000 –  100,000  100,000 –  100,000  100,000 –  100,000
Financial guarantee liability  2,000 –  2,000  2,000 –  2,000  2,000 –  2,000
Deferred revenue  359,862 –  359,862 –  320,966  320,966  210,491 –  210,491
Employee benefits  88,800 –  88,800  47,203 –  47,203  77,708 –  77,708
Accruals and payables  142,870 (19,574) 123,296  442,289 (174,625) 267,664  152,038 (39,361) 112,677
Current tax  12,708  (160)  12,548  14,538  1,253  15,791  22,924 –  22,924

Total liabilities  10,984,938 993,873 11,978,811  11,042,240 1,095,304 12,137,544  9,534,095 585,219 10,119,314

Total equity and liabilities  12,157,900 3,396,226 15,554,126  12,038,162 3,292,057 15,330,219  10,611,559 2,856,585 13,468,124

1.	 RESTATEMENT
The insurance entities that have been impacted by IFRS 17 within the Group are Clientèle Life and Clientèle General.

37Clientèle Limited Condensed Unaudited Group Results for the six months ended 31 December 202336 Clientèle Limited Condensed Unaudited Group Results for the six months ended 31 December 2023

Liability for remaining coverage Incurred claims Analysis of liability for remaining coverage

(R000's) Total Subtotal

Best
estimate
of future

cash flows
Risk

adjustment

Contractual
service
margin Subtotal

Best
estimate
of future

cash flows
Risk

adjustment Total